address technical issues with production and transmission of public 
meeting to the community. / Board of Selectmen. 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 9: TRANSFER TO STABILIZATION FUND 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from 
available funds, the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand and six 
hundred thirteen dollars ($160,613), or any other sum, into the 
Stabilization Fund; or to take any other action relative thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by: The Government Finance Officers 
Association recommends that municipalities maintain a stabilization 
account equal to or greater than two to three months of its operating

[...]

Annual Road repair appropriation from the 
State /Board of Selectmen 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 13: ROAD CONSTRUCTION APPROPRIATION 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from 
available funds, or borrow, the sum of Two Hundred and Eighty 
Thousand dollars ($280,000), or, any other sum, to be used for the 
construction and/or improvement of Town Roads to supplement those 
provided for under the Commonwealth of Massachusetts M.G.L. 
Chapter 90 Program, including all expenses incidental and related; or, to 
take any other action relative thereto.

[...]

combination of free cash and the general fund. /Board of Selectmen. 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 14:  FY 2023 SNOW AND ICE DEFICIT APPROPRIATION 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from 
available funds the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand dollars 
($125,000), or any other sum, to fund the snow and ice deficit for FY 
2023; or, to take any other action relative thereto.  

Explanation/ Submitted by: This article is to fund additional costs for 
the removal of snow and ice in Upton/ Board of Selectmen 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 15:  FY 2023 WASTE REMOVAL AND RECYCLING 
TRANSFER 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of 
Seventy-Five Thousand Three Hundred ($75,300), or any other sum, for 
use by the Board of Health to pay for deficits associated with Waste 
Removal - Curbside Services (0100-433-52005296) and Waste Removal – 
Disposal (0100-433-5200-5293), or, to take any other action relative 
thereto.  

Explanation/ Submitted by:

[...]

Favorable Action Finance Committee  

ARTICLE 17B: COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

To see if the Town will vote to act on the report of the Community 
Preservation Committee on the FY 2024 community preservation 
budget, and to appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand dollars 
($15,000), or any other sum, from the Community Preservation Fund FY 
2024 estimated annual revenues  to the Community Preservation 
Committee Administrative Expense Account for all necessary and proper 
administrative expenses of the Committee for FY 2024; or, to take any

[...]

with the Town’s vote to authorize the project / Historical Commission 
and Community Preservation Committee 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 19: GRANGE EXTERIOR RESTORATION FUNDING 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of One Hundred Twenty 
Thousand dollars ($120,000), or any other sum, from the Community 
Preservation Act Historic Preservation account for the restoration of the 
exterior of the Grange Hall/Center School No. 1, located at 26 School 
Street, listed on the Massachusetts Register of Historic Places, to include

[...]

costs of all of the previously mentioned work areas. / Historical 
Commission. 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 20: FUNDS FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from 
available funds, or borrow the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand dollars 
($25,000), or any other sum, for the Historical Commission to use as 
deemed reasonably necessary to preserve the historical infrastructure of 
Upton in accordance with all laws and ordinances, or, to take any other 
action relative thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by:

[...]

immediate attention/ Historical Commission. 

Recommendation: Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 21: WARREN BROOK BRIDGE – ROBERTSON PROPERTY 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community 
Preservation Act revenues the sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand 
dollars ($120,000), or any other sum, to the Land Stewardship 
Committee to design and construct a trail bridge for public use across 
Warren Brook on the Robertson Family Conservation Restriction Area 
trail easement, or, to take any other action relative thereto.